WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR THIRTY-DAY SESSION, 1958

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 18

(By Mr. Bean, Mr. President) and Mr. Carryon.

PASSED February 3 1958
In Effect From Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 18

(By Mr. Bean, Mr. President, and Mr. Carrigan)

[Passed February 3, 1958; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article eleven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section four-b, relating to the authority of the board of governors to collect fees and other charges from patients at the West Virginia university medical center and to the use and disposition thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 4-b. Authority to Fix and Collect Fees and

- 2 Other Charges at West Virginia University Medical Cen-
- 3 ter; Disposition Thereof.—The board of governors of West
- 4 Virginia university shall have authority to collect from

- 5 patients at the West Virginia university medical center
- 6 such hospital, clinic, laboratory and other fees and
- 7 charges as may be fixed by the board from time to time.
- 8 All such fees and charges collected at the medical center
- 9 shall be paid into the special medical school fund hereto-
- 10 fore created in the state treasury under the provisions of
- 11 section two, article nineteen, chapter eleven of this code,
- 12 and shall be used solely for the construction, maintenance
- 13 and operation of the medical center.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee
Say Haliner
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect FROM passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Of Blankerships
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Buch Isean
President of the Senate
12 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Speaker House of Delegates
The state of the
The within The within the 8M
day of felinary, 1958.
Filed in Office of the Sacrator 1958 Filed in Office of the Eacrator 1958 HELEN HOLT
of West Virginia HELEN HOLT SECRETARY OF STATE